

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA *ex rel.*
EDWARD O'DONNELL,

Plaintiff,

v.

COUNTRYWIDE FINANCIAL
CORPORATION; COUNTRYWIDE
HOME LOANS, INC.; COUNTRYWIDE
BANK, FSB; BANK OF AMERICA
CORPORATION; BANK OF AMERICA,
N.A.; and REBECCA MAIRONE,

Defendants.

12 Civ. 1422 (JSR)

**THE GOVERNMENT'S REPLY MEMORANDUM
IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF FIRREA CIVIL PENALTIES**

PREET BHARARA
United States Attorney for the
Southern District of New York
Attorney for the United States
86 Chambers Street – 3rd Floor
New York, N.Y. 10007
Tel. No.: (212) 637-2800
Fax No.: (212) 637-2730

PIERRE G. ARMAND
JAIME L. Nawaday
JOSEPH N. CORDARO
CARINA H. SCHOENBERGER
ELLEN M. LONDON
Assistant United States Attorneys
-Of Counsel-

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT	1
A. Civil Penalties Should Extend to All Reasonably Foreseeable Losses or Gains	1
B. The Maximum Civil Penalty Should Be Based on Gross Loss or Gross Gain	4
C. The Population of HSSL Loans Identified by the Government Is Reliable.....	5
D. Civil Penalties May Be Based on GSE Losses from Non-Defective HSSL Loans	7
E. The Opinions of the Government's Underwriting Expert are Reliable.....	7
F. Dr. Mason Reliably Calculated the Losses Caused by the Fraud	8
G. The Court Should Impose the Maximum Penalty on the Bank and Impose a Penalty on Ms. Mairone Commensurate with Her Ability to Pay.....	9
CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Ellet Bros., Inc. v. U.S. Fidelity & Guar. Co.</i> , 275 F.3d 384 (4th Cir. 2001)	1
<i>Hughey v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 411 (1990)	1
<i>Lerner v. Fleet Bank, N.A.</i> , 318 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2003)	3
<i>Paramedics Electromedicina Comercial, Ltda v. GE Medical Systems Information Technologies, Inc.</i> , 369 F.3d 645 (2d Cir. 2004)	4, 5
<i>S.E.C. v. Rajaratnam</i> , 822 F. Supp. 2d 432 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	<i>Passim</i>
<i>United States ex rel. Bettis v. Odebrecht Contractors of California, Inc.</i> , 297 F. Supp. 2d 272 (D.D.C. 2004)	4
<i>United States v. Aumais</i> , 656 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2011)	1, 3
<i>United States v. BP Products N.A. Inc.</i> , 610 F. Supp. 2d 655 (S.D. Tex. 2009)	1, 2
<i>United States v. Countrywide Finan. Corp.</i> , --, F. Supp. 2d -- 2013 WL 4437232 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 16, 2013)	9
<i>United States v. Lundquist</i> , 731 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2013)	3
<i>United States v. Menendez</i> , 11 Civ. 06313, 2013 WL 828926 (C.D. Cal. March 6, 2013)	4, 5
<i>United States v. Sanford Ltd.</i> , 878 F. Supp. 2d 137 (D.D.C. 2012)	2

<i>United States v. Turk,</i> 626 F.3d 743 (2d Cir. 2010).....	2, 7
---	------

STATUTES

31 U.S.C. § 3729(a).....	4
18 U.S.C. § 3572	2
